

No. 03-1388

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

Douglas Spector, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

Norwegian Cruise Line Ltd.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

David George
Brady Edwards
Anne Edwards
Sandra Thourot Krider
EDWARDS & GEORGE, LLP
1000 Louisiana, Suite 1300
Houston, TX 77002

Thomas C. Goldstein
(Counsel of Record)
Amy Howe
GOLDSTEIN & HOWE, P.C.
4607 Asbury Place, N.W.
Washington, DC 20016
(202) 237-7543

William H. Bruckner
Richard J. Burch
Elaine B. Roberts
BRUCKNER BURCH PLLC
5847 San Felipe, Suite 3900
Houston, TX 77057

Pamela S. Karlan
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305

Samuel Bagenstos
One Brookings Drive
St. Louis, MO 63130

February 18, 2005

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS..... 1
I. Given That Title III Of The ADA Applies To Cruise
Ships Generally, It Follows That The Statute Applies
Equally To Foreign-Flagged Cruise Ships..... 2
II. Respondent Seriously Misdescribes The Allocation
Of Jurisdiction Over The Conduct Of Foreign-
Flagged Vessels In U.S. Territory. 4
 A. U.S. Law Presumptively Applies to Protect
 Americans in U.S. Territory..... 4
 B. Respondent’s Contrary Position Would
 Eviscerate Settled Law Governing the
 Conduct of Foreign-Flagged Vessels in U.S.
 Waters. 11
III. Applying Title III To Foreign-Flagged Cruise Ships
Does Not Conflict With Any International
Obligation. 14
 A. International Law Clearly Does Not Bar
 Application of Title III to Respondent’s
 Many Acts of Non-Structural
 Discrimination..... 14
 B. Even as to Construction Requirements, Title
 III’s Application Does Not Conflict with
 Any International Obligation. 16
CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Benz v. Compania Naviera Hidalgo, S.A.</i> , 353 U.S. 138 (1957).....	5, 7
<i>Brown v. Duchesne</i> , 60 U.S. 183 (1857)	11
<i>Carey v. Bahama Cruise Lines</i> , 864 F.2d 201 (CA1 1988).....	13
<i>Carnival Cruise Lines, Inc. v. Snoddy</i> , 457 So. 2d 379 (Ala. 1984).....	13
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Echazabal</i> , 536 U.S. 73 (2002).....	19
<i>Cunard Steamship Co. v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 100 (1923).....	5, 7
<i>EEOC v. Arabian American Oil Co. (ARAMCO)</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991).....	14
<i>Hellenic Lines, Ltd. v. Rhoditis</i> , 398 U.S. 306 (1970).....	5
<i>Int’l Longshoremen’s Ass’n v. Allied Int’l</i> , 456 U.S. 212 (1982).....	5
<i>Int’l Longshoremen’s Ass’n v. Ariadne Shipping Co.</i> , 397 U.S. 195 (1970).....	4, 5, 12
<i>Kunken v. Celebrity Cruises, Inc.</i> , No. 98 Civ. 7304, 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19321 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 10, 1999).....	13
<i>Larsen v. Sittmar Cruises</i> , 602 N.Y.S.2d 981 (N.Y. Civ. Ct. 1993)	13
<i>Mali v. Keeper of the Common Jail of Hudson County (Wildenhus's Case)</i> , 120 U.S. 1 (1887).....	5
<i>McCulloch v. Sociedad Nacional de Marineros de Honduras</i> , 372 U.S. 10 (1963).....	5
<i>Monteleone v. Bahama Cruise Line, Inc.</i> , 664 F. Supp. 744 (S.D.N.Y. 1988).....	13
<i>Palmieri v. Celebrity Cruise Lines, Inc.</i> , No. 98 Civ. 2037, 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10531 (S.D.N.Y. July 13, 1999).....	13

Parker v. Celebrity Cruises, Inc., No. 96 Civ. 7469,
1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20666 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 29,
1997).....13

Parr v. L&L Drive-Inn Restaurant, 96 F. Supp. 2d 1065
(D. Haw. 2000) 18

Patterson v. Bark Eudora, 190 U.S. 169 (1903) 7

Silivanch v. Celebrity Cruises, Inc., 171 F. Supp. 2d
241 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....13

Speciner v. NationsBank, N.A., 215 F. Supp. 2d 622 (D.
Md. 2002) 18

Spry v. Carnival Cruise Lines, No. 89-55647, 1991 U.S.
App. LEXIS 30598 (CA9 Aug. 12, 1991).....13

Stevens v. Premier Cruises, 215 F.3d 1237 (CA11
2000)..... 9

The Schooner Exchange v. McFaddon, 11 U.S. (7
Cranch) 116 (1812)..... 4, 7

*U.S. Dep’t of Transp. v. Paralyzed Veterans of
America*, 477 U.S. 597 (1986) 13

Uravic v. F. Jarka Co., 282 U.S. 234 (1931) 5, 13

Whitney v. Robertson, 124 U.S. 190 (1888)..... 18

Statutes

26 U.S.C. 861(a)(3)..... 14

26 U.S.C. 4461 12

26 U.S.C. 4462..... 12

26 U.S.C. 4471..... 12

26 U.S.C. 4472..... 12

26 U.S.C. 7701(b)(7) 14

33 U.S.C. 1322(n)(7)(C)(i) 14

33 U.S.C. 1904(c) 11

33 U.S.C. 1904(d)..... 11

42 U.S.C. 1981..... 10

42 U.S.C. 2000a..... 9

42 U.S.C. 12101(b)(1) 2

42 U.S.C. 12111(4).....	14
42 U.S.C. 12112(c).....	14
42 U.S.C. 12181(1).....	2
42 U.S.C. 12181(10).....	2
42 U.S.C. 12181(9).....	4, 18
42 U.S.C. 12182(b)(2)(A)(iv).....	4, 18
42 U.S.C. 12184(b)(2)(C).....	18
46 U.S.C. 3505.....	11
46 U.S.C. 14101(4).....	14
47 U.S.C. 306.....	14
49 U.S.C. 41705(a).....	13
Consular Convention, July 4, 1827, U.S.-Sweden, 8 Stat. 346.....	6
Consular Convention, Feb. 23, 1853, U.S.-France, 10 Stat. 992.....	6
Consular Convention, Dec. 11, 1871, U.S.-German Empire, 17 Stat. 921.....	6
Consular Convention, Nov. 19, 1902, U.S.-Greece, 33 Stat. 2122.....	6
Treaty of Friendship and General Relations, July 3, 1902, U.S.-Spain, 33 Stat. 2105.....	6

Other Authorities

Agreement Effected by Exchange of Notes, Oct. 5, 1982, 35 U.S.T. 3843.....	9
Centers for Disease Control, Recommended Shipbuilding Construction Guidelines for Cruise Vessels Destined to Call on U.S. Ports (2001), <i>available at</i> http://www.cdc.gov/nceh/vsp/pub/ construction%20manual-august%202001.pdf	12
132 CONG. REC. S11784-08 (1986).....	13
Convention on the High Seas, Apr. 29, 1958, 13 U.S.T. 2312.....	8

Rania Deimeiz, <i>Cruise Ships To Serve as Floating Hotels for Super Bowl XXXIX</i> , TRAVEL DAILY NEWS, Feb. 3, 2005	1
DOJ, Title III Technical Assistance Manual (1993 & 1994 Supp.), available at http://www.usdoj.gov/crt/ada/taman3.html	3, 19
Draft Passenger Accessibility Guidelines, available at http://www.access-board.gov/pvaac/guidelines.htm	20
Curtis D. Edmonds, <i>When Pigs Fly: Litigation Under the Air Carrier Access Act</i> , 78 N.D. L. REV. 687 (2002).....	14
GREEN HAYWOOD HACKWORTH, DIGEST OF INTERNATIONAL LAW (1941)	5, 6
IMO, International Convention for the Safety of Life at Sea, Technical Provisions, available at http://www.imo.org/home.asp	17
PHILIP C. JESSUP, THE LAW OF TERRITORIAL WATERS AND MARITIME JURISDICTION (1927).....	5
Arlene S. Kanter, <i>The Presumption Against Extraterritoriality As Applied to Disability Discrimination Laws: Where Does It Leave Students with Disabilities Studying Abroad?</i> , 14 STAN. L. & POL'Y REV. 291 (2003).....	14
Letter from the Counselor for the State Department to the British Ambassador (n.d.).....	5
Maritime Safety Committee, MSC Circ. 735 (1996), available at http://www.uscg.mil/hq/gm/nmc/imo/pdf/Circ1/Msc0/735an.pdf	17
National Council on Disability, <i>Spector v. Norwegian Cruise Line Ltd.</i> – Background, Legal Issues, and Implications for Persons with Disabilities (2005), available at http://www.ncd.gov/newsroom/publications/2005/pdf/spector_norwegian.pdf	11
8 Op. Att'y Gen. 73 (1856).....	5
15 Op. Att'y Gen. 178 (1876).....	6

Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law (1986) 7, 8
KENNETH R. SIMMONDS, THE INTERNATIONAL
MARITIME ORGANIZATION (1994) 18
United Nations Convention on the Law of the Sea, Dec.
10, 1982, 21 I.L.M. 1261 8, 9

Regulations

28 C.F.R. 36.104 (2005) 18
28 C.F.R. Pt. 36 App. B (2005) 18
56 Fed. Reg. 45,600 (Sept. 6, 1991) 19
69 Fed. Reg. 69,244 (Nov. 26, 2004) 20
